RESOLUTION NO. 1999 - 10

AUTHORIZING A LETTER OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND LAKETRAN FOR THE APPORTIONMENT OF FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION SECTION 5307 FUNDS ALLOCATED TO THE CLEVELAND URBANIZED AREA

WHEREAS, Resolution 1993-133 authorized an apportionment of a portion of the Federal transit formula funds allocated to the Cleveland Urbanized Area (CUZA) for LAKETRAN (6.27%); and

WHEREAS, LAKETRAN's 6.27% apportionment was based on Census data and data reported under the National Transit Database (formally Section 15); and

WHEREAS, Section 5 of the previous agreement indicated that modification of the agreement would occur when warranted by changes in Census data or data reported under the National Transit Database); and

WHEREAS, operating statistics reported under the National Transit Database indicate the need to revise the apportionment for LAKETRAN.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority hereby authorizes that LAKETRAN's FFY 1999 allocation shall be \$1,695,753. In FFY 2000 and 2001, LAKETRAN's allocation will be derived using the Urbanized Area Formula Apportionment published in the Federal Register and data provided by the Federal Transit Administration.

Section 2. That the General Manager is hereby authorized to execute a letter of agreement for the apportionment of Federal Transit Administration Section 5307 formula funds, a copy of which is attached and fully incorporated as if written herein. Said letter of agreement shall replace all of the previously authorized agreements.

Section 2. That this apportionment of Federal Transit Administration Section 5307 formula funds shall be updated when warranted by changes in the Census or data reported under the Federal Transit Administration National Transit Database.

Section 3. That the General Manager of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority shall forward a copy of this resolution to LAKETRAN and the Federal Transit Administration.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Attachn	nents: Letter of Agreement		h.X/
Adopted	d:	999	NN
			President
Attest:	" anala Vele		
	Gen. Manager/SecTreasurer		

Letter of Agreement

The Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (GCRTA) and LAKETRAN mutually agree that Federal Transit Administration, Section 5307 funds allocated to the Cleveland Urbanized Area (CUZA) shall be apportioned as follows:

- 1. LAKETRAN's FFY 1999 allocation will be \$1,695,753.
- 2. In Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2000 and 2001, LAKETRAN's allocation will be derived using the Urbanized Area Formula Apportionment published in the Federal Register. LAKETRAN's share will be calculated using the data provided by the Federal Transit Administration for Section 5307 apportionment. This includes National Transit Database, Census and Unit Values data.
- 3. GCRTA and other grantees in the CUZA shall apply for the remainder of the formula allocation to the CUZA.
- GCRTA and LAKETRAN shall be responsible for their own respective applications and grant/project administration activities.
- 5. Both GCRTA and LAKETRAN shall hold the other harmless for any findings that the Federal Transit Administration, or other agency or office, may issue against expenditures of their respective allocations.
- 6. LAKETRAN's status as the designated recipient of federal formula funds in Lake County is unchanged by this agreement.
- 7. This agreement replaces the one executed by GCRTA on August 30, 1993 and LAKETRAN on September 7, 1993.
- 8. Modification of this agreement shall occur when warranted by changes in Census data or data reported under the Federal Transit Administration National Transit Database.

GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Ronald J. Tober General Manager Secretary-Treasurer	Attest:
Date	Date
LAKETRAN	
Frank Polivka General Manager	Attest:
Date	Date